Actuarial Methods and Assumptions. Actuarial valuations of an ongoing program involve estimates of
the value of reported amounts and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the
future. Examples include assumptions about retirement rates, withdrawal rates, mortality rates, and
participation rates. The entry age normal actuarial cost method is used. The discount rate used in the
valuation is 2.85 percent as of the June 30, 2016 measurement date and 3.85 percent as of the June 30, 2015
measurement date, and is based on the Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index.
The RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table projected to 2020 using scale AA (setback one year for females
and two years for males) was used for post-retirement mortality. The pre-retirement mortality rates use the
post-retirement rates with a 55 percent factor applied for males and a 40 percent factor applied for females.

The valuation reflects the following assumption change from the June 30, 2015 measurement date to the
June 30, 2016 measurement date:

 A decrease in the interest rate from 3.85 percent to 2.85 percent

Table 15.9 illustrates the impact of interest rate sensitivity on the AMP liability for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2017.

Table 15.9. Sensitivity of AMP Liability (in thousands)
1%  Decrease Current Rate 1%  Increase

(1.85% ) (2.85% ) (3.85% )
Total AMP liability $ 88,499   74,723   63,725

Table 15.10 illustrates the deferred outflows and inflows of resources as of June 30, 2017.

Table 15.10. AMP Deferred Outflows and Inflows (in thousands)
Deferred
Outflows

Deferred
Inflows

Assumption change $ 9,705   -
Liability gain -   89
Contributions subsequent to

the measurement date 1,436   -
Total $ 11,141   89

Between the June 30, 2016 measurement date of the total AMP liability and the University’s June 30, 2017
reporting date, the University made contributions of $1,436,000 during Fiscal Year 2017, that impacted the
total AMP liability and were treated as a deferred outflow of resources.

Table 15.11 lists the amortization bases included in the deferred outflows and inflows of resources as of
June 30, 2017.

Table 15.11. Amortization of AMP Deferred Outflows and Inflows (in thousands)
Date Annual

Established Type of Base Original Remaining Original Remaining Payment
June 1, 2016 Liability (gain)/loss 8.5 7.5 (101)$   (89)   (12)
June 1, 2016 Assumption change (gain)/loss 8.5 7.5 10,999   9,705   1,294

Total changes 10,898$  9,616   1,282

Period Balance

UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017 and 2016

70

The deferred outflow from contributions subsequent to the measurement date of $1,436,000 will be
recognized as a reduction to the AMP liability in the year ended June 30, 2018. Other amounts reported as
deferred outflows and inflows related to the AMP liability will be recognized in AMP expense as
summarized in Table 15.12.

Years ending June 30:
2018 1,282$
2019 1,282
2020 1,282
2021 1,282